

No. 23-10362

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

v.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division
No. 2:22-CV-00223-Z, The Honorable Matthew J. Kacsmayk, Judge Presiding

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES, IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew L. Schlafly
Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
(908) 934-9207 (fax)
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Association of American Physicians and Surgeons Educational Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	6
I. Only Congress and the States Can Decide this Major Question, and the FDA Imperils Federalism by Trying to Dictate Abortion Policy Nationwide	7
A. At-Home Chemical Abortion Is a Major Question of Policy for Legislative Resolution.....	8
B. The Severe Disruption to Federalism Being Caused by the FDA’s Conduct Is Unsustainable	14
C. Pregnancy Is Not an Illness, and the FDA Is Not Entitled to Any Deference as It Pretends Otherwise	16
II. If This is the First Ever Judicial Invalidation of an FDA Drug Approval, This is Overdue and Similar Invalidations of Harmful New Transgender Drugs May Be Needed Next	18
A. Improper Approvals by the FDA Should Be Reviewable in Court	19
B. The Predictions of a Catastrophe if the Decision Below is Affirmed Are Absurd	21
III. Post- <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , the Executive Branch Should Negotiate with Congress and the Objecting States for a Political Resolution to this Contentious Dispute, a Negotiation that an Affirmance Would Facilitate.....	23
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Service	29
Certificate of Compliance	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Pages
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. United States FDA</i> , No. 2:22-CV-223-Z, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61474 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2023).....	16
<i>Ass’n of Am. Phys. & Surgs. Ed. Fdn. v. ABIM, et al.</i> , 3:22-cv-00240 (S.D. Tex.)	1
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	17
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	17
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 21, 26, 27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	10
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 1847 (May 1, 2023)	11
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	10
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	21
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	iii, 4, 5, 23
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	18
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	8, 9, 10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	9, 10, 12, 13
 <u>Constitution and Rules</u>	
U.S. CONST. Art. IV, § 4	10
21 C.F.R. § 314.500	17

21 C.F.R. § 314.52017
 57 Fed. Reg. 58,942, 58,958 (Dec. 11, 1992).....17
 FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Other

Pam Belluck and Christina Jewett, Christina, “Drug Company Leaders Condemn Ruling Invalidating F.D.A.’s Approval of Abortion Pill.” *The New York Times* (April 10, 2023)18

M. Antonia Biggs et al., “Women’s Mental Health and Well-being 5 Years After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion,” 74 *JAMA Psychiatry* 169-78 (Feb. 2017)
<https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamapsychiatry/fullarticle/2592320>.....5

FDA, “Questions and Answers on Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation” (Jan. 4, 2023)
<https://www.fda.gov/drugs/postmarket-drug-safety-information-patients-and-providers/questions-and-answers-mifepristone-medical-termination-pregnancy-through-ten-weeks-gestation> 15

Alex Nguyen, “Democrats again delay Texas House debate on banning puberty blockers and hormone therapy for trans kids” (May 5, 2023)
<https://www.texastribune.org/2023/05/05/texas-trans-kids-health-care-ban/>
 12

Jose Russo, et al., “The protective role of pregnancy in breast cancer,” 7 *BREAST CANCER RES* 131-42 (2005)
<https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/15987443/>.....16

Chad Terhune, Robin Respaut, and Michelle Conlin,
 “As more transgender children seek medical care, families confront many unknowns,” *Reuters Special Report* (Oct. 6, 2022)
<https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-transyouth-care/> 12

Upadhyay, et al., “Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion,” *Obstet. Gynecol.* 2015 Jan.; 125:175, 181,
https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/publications/files/upadhyay-jan15incidence_of_emergency_department_visits.pdf.....15

<https://19thnews.org/2023/05/colorado-bans-abortion-pill-reversals/>22

<https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/review?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:50ee3999-cf8d-4a26-9d4a-ec56c854e352> 14, 15

<https://desaction.org/des-timeline/> 19

<https://medicalxpress.com/news/2023-04-fda-drug-meant-preterm-births.html>.....20

<https://www.acog.org/>5

<https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/public-health/next-steps-mifepristone-court-fight-what-doctors-should-know>22

<https://www.opensecrets.org/federal-lobbying/industries/summary?cycle=2020&id=H04>24

<https://www.opensecrets.org/federal-lobbying/clients/summary?cycle=2022&id=D000000068>25

<https://www.scotusblog.com/> 11

<https://www.tiktok.com/@abortionpillsforsell> 13
